liabilities of the Trust from the date when the Board obtained control of the Trust. The Board is required to adjust retrospectively the annual
reporting period immediately preceeding the date of initial application. Accordingly the 2013/14 financial report has been adjusted as detailed
below.

Impact on total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2014 as a result of AASB 10

 30 June 2014 previously reported
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

30 June 2014 as restated
$’000

Net result (911) -  (911)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (1,854) -  (1,854)

Impact on total comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2015 as a result of AASB 10

Adjustments
$’000

Net result -

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME -

58 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
Workers’ Compensation (Dust Diseases) Board

58

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

n.	 Application of new and revised Accounting Standards (continued)

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2014 as a result of AASB 10

As at 30 June 2014
as previously reported

$’000
Adjustments

$’000

As at 30 June 2014
 as restated

$’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 38,845 51,237 90,082

Total Current assets 243,683 51,237 294,920

Total assets 2,067,003 51,237 2,118,240

Current liabilities

Payable to beneficiaries - 51,237 51,237

Total Current liabilities 111,851 51,237 163,088

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,059,753 51,237  2,110,990

NET ASSETS 7,250 -  7,250

EQUITY

Accumulated funds 5,985 - 5,985

TOTAL EQUITY 7,250 -  7,250

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at 30 June 2015 as a result of AASB 10

Adjustments
$’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents -

Total Current assets -

TOTAL ASSETS -

Current liabilities

Payable to beneficiaries -

Total Current liabilities -

TOTAL LIABILITIES -

NET ASSETS -

EQUITY

Accumulated funds -

TOTAL EQUITY -

The amounts previously held in the Trust were paid in full to the beneficiaries during 2014/15. Accordingly there is no impact on the
30 June 2015 financial statements. Refer note 19.

59

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
Workers’ Compensation (Dust Diseases) Board

[…]

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
Workers’ Compensation (Dust Diseases) Board

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION (DUST DISEASES) BOARD 2014/15 ANNUAL REPORT 69

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

14.	 CURRENT/NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES – PROVISIONS (CONTINUED)

The following inflation rates and discount rates were used in measuring the provision for compensation payable:

2015
%

2014
%

Compensation expected to be paid

Not later than one year

Wages inflation rate 3.00 3.50

Discount rate 1.96 2.47

Later than one year

Wages inflation rate * 2.80 3.16

Discount rate * 3.45 4.07

Note: * weighted average

Sensitivity analysis for the valuation as at 30 June 2015

The liability represents the best estimate and is based on standard actuarial assessment. The table below shows sensitivities to the valuation. If the
Board was required to adopt a risk margin (similar to insurers) to increase the probability of adequacy of the outstanding claims valuation liability to
75% the outstanding claims liability would increase by $428.2m to $2,273.6m.

30 June
Liability

$m

Effect on 30
June  Liability

$m

Percentage
Effect

%

Central estimate of the Board’s liability 1,845.4

All valuation assumptions used

Increase inflation by 1% at each year 2,111.2 265.8 14.4

Decrease discount rate by 1% at each year 2,112.0 266.5 14.4

Decrease discount rate by 1% but with long-term gap of 1.8% 1,904.7 59.3 3.2

Increase discount rate by 1% but with long-term gap of 1.8% 1,711.0 -134.4 -7.3

Increase superimposed inflation on medical benefits by 1% 1,863.7 18.3 1.0

Reduce superimposed inflation on medical benefits by 1% 1,830.1 -15.3 -0.8

Increase expected average lifetime disability by 5% 1,854.2 8.8 0.5

Decrease expected average lifetime disability by 5% 1,827.6 -17.9 -1.0

Increase the proportion of married workers by 5% 1,909.4 64.0 3.5

Decrease the proportion of married workers by 5% 1,781.4 -64.0 -3.5

Change expected lifetime improvements to be based on rate of improvement over last 125 years 1,810.8 -34.6 -1.9

Change Spouse mortality & withdrawn rate to be based on experience only 1,803.0 -42.5 -2.3

Remove marriage and children decrements 1,858.0 12.6 0.7

Increase number of future asbestosis claims by 20% 1,863.5 18.1 1.0

Increase number of future mesothelioma claims by 20% 2,032.2 186.8 10.1

Increase number of future other dust diseases claims by 20% 1,848.5 3.1 0.2

70 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
Workers’ Compensation (Dust Diseases) Board

70

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

15.	 COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE

2015
$’000

2014
$’000

Operating lease commitments

Future non-cancellable operating lease rentals not provided for and payable:

Not later than one year - 25

Later than one year and not later than five years - -

Later than five years - -

TOTAL (INCLUDING GST) - 25

The Board leases office accommodation and motor vehicles under non-cancellable operating leases expiring within two years. The leases have varying